
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 17th September, 2018

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 17-09-18 Page 2 of 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 17th September, 2018 at 6.30 
pm

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Chief Operating 
Officer by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for 
this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road 
or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Scrutiny Committee DATE - 17-09-18 Page 3 of 3

To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS

7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 9 - 12
To consider the Key Decisions to be taken for the period September to 
December 2018.

8) Leisure Trust Annual Report 13 - 44
To consider the Annual Report of the Council’s partner, Burnley Leisure.

9) Peer Review - Follow up 45 - 60
To consider the feedback from the Peer Review follow up visit.

10)Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1 61 - 76
To receive a report outlining the revenue budget position as at 30th June 
2018.

11)Capital Budget Monitoring Q1 77 - 88
To receive a report outlining the capital budget position as at 30th June 
2018.

12)Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Setting Process 2019/20 89 - 98
To receive a report outlining savings proposals and the latest position 
regarding balancing the Council’s budgets for 2019/22.

13)Scrutiny Review Groups Verbal 
Report

To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups.
14)Work Programme 2018/19 99 - 100

To consider any additions to the draft Work Plan for 2018/19.
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Brindle (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tom Commis
Councillor Ivor Emo
Councillor Dale Ferrier
Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Beatrice Foster
Councillor Joanne Greenwood
Councillor Marcus Johnstone

Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Shbana Khan
Councillor Gordon Lishman
Councillor Margaret Lishman
Councillor Sobia Malik
Councillor Tony Martin
Councillor Paul Reynolds
Councillor Christine White

PUBLISHED Friday, 7 September 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee 27/06/2018 Page 1 of 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 27th June, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Brindle (Vice-Chair), T Commis, I Emo, 
D Ferrier, M Johnstone, S Khan, G Lishman, M Lishman and P Reynolds

OFFICERS
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance Manager
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Foster, L Khan, and Malik.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2018 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

3. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

Members considered the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT THE NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS & PRIVATE MEETINGS 
BE NOTED.

4. Section 106 Agreements 

The Head of Housing & Development Control gave a presentation on Section 106 
Agreements related to planning applications.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 27/06/2018 Page 2 of 3

Members considered the following:

 How S106 Agreements were devised, and by who.  Drafted related to policies (such 
as the Local Plan) or by statutory consultees such as Highways or Education who 
would supply suggested clauses according to their policies.

 Policies re flood risk.  These would be dealt with as a condition attached to approval 
of the planning application rather than as part of the S106 agreement.

 How ward councillors would be made aware of relevant S106 Agreements – 
particularly open space and foot/cycle way improvements. Any planning obligations 
sought as part of a planning application would form part of the consideration of that 
application and would be contained within the planning file and available for 
comment from any interested parties.

The Chair thanked Mr Gatrell for an informative presentation.

5. Strategic Partner Annual Update - Liberata 

Ian Brotheridge, Liberata’s Regional Contract Director gave a presentation updating 
Members on the aims and performance of the Strategic Partnership Contract.

Members discussed the following:

 The number of transactions overall had increased – was this related to Revenue & 
Benefit queries?  There had been an increase in calls related to garden waste 
collections and council tax bills, but also a number of calls related to the roll out of 
Universal Credit.  From other contract areas, experience suggested this could take 
12-18 months to reduce.

 Jobs created through the contract – were these jobs for local people.  They tended to 
be filled by people from within the east Lancashire and the surrounding areas.

 Retention of TUPE’d staff – out of 104 people TUPE’d to Liberata, 88 were still 
employed 2.5 years later.

Members thanked Mr Brotheridge for his presentation.

6. Final Budget Outturn Report 2017/18 

Members considered a report on the 2017/18 budget outturn position.  

Members discussed the following:

 The difficulties of forecasting income, which is dependent on a variety of factors.  
Monthly monitoring involving Heads of Service is undertaken to provide an updated 
position.

IT WAS RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee 27/06/2018 Page 3 of 3

7. Treasury Management 2017/18 - review of activity 

Members received a report outlining the Council’s Treasury Management activity for 
2017/18.

IT WAS RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

8. Year End Performance Report 2017/18 

Members considered a report on the 2017/18 Year End Performance data which 
highlighted performance of strategically significant, or strong or poor performance.

Members discussed the following:

 80% of calls were answered within the target time – was there any data about how 
many calls were resolved successfully?  Also with the calls not answered within 
target time how much was this missed by?

 There had been a reduction in visitor numbers at Towneley Hall since charges had 
been introduced.  Were there any other reasons for the fall in numbers, and had any 
consultation been carried out since the charges had been introduced?

 It was pleasing to see the number of empty homes that had been brought back into 
use, but it was a long standing issue, and the number that remained empty would 
take a number of years to tackle.

IT WAS RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9. Scrutiny
[...]
f the public were present during that item, exempt information would be disclosed to them; or

c) a lawful power is used to exclude a member or members of the public in order to maintain orderly conduct or prevent misbehaviour at a 
meeting.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



Matter for 
decision

Purpose Key 
Decision
Yes or 
No

Anticipated 
date
of decision

Public or Private report. If 
Private give reasons

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

2

Burnley Physical 
Activity and Sport 
Strategy

To consider a 
report on a 
Burnley Physical 
Activity and Sport 
Strategy

Yes September 
2018

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Simon Goff
Head of Green Spaces 
and Amenities

Executive Member for 
Housing and Leisure

Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 

To consider a 
report on change 
to legislation and 
new standards for 
Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 

Yes September 
2018

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Paul Gatrell
Head of Housing and 
Development Control

Executive Member for 
Housing and Leisure

Town Centre 
Masterplan

To consider a 
report on a Town 
Centre Masterplan

Yes September 
2018

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Kate Ingram, Strategic 
Head of Economy and 
Growth

Executive Member for 
Economy and Growth

On the Banks 
Development

To consider a 
report regarding 
On the Banks 
Development

Yes September 
2018

The report contains exempt 
information and is therefore 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
by virtue of Local 
Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3;Information 

Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Kate Ingram, Strategic 
Head of Economy and 
Growth

Executive Member for 
Economy and Growth

P
age 10



Matter for 
decision

Purpose Key 
Decision
Yes or 
No

Anticipated 
date
of decision

Public or Private report. If 
Private give reasons

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

3

relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information

Parking 
Enforcement and 
Cash Collection

To consider a 
report on Parking 
Enforcement and 
Cash Collection

Yes September 
2018

The report contains exempt 
information and is therefore 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
by virtue of Local 
Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3;Information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information

Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Joanne Swift, 
Head of Streetscene

Executive Member for 
Community and 
Environmental Services 

Revenue Budgets 
2019-22- Latest 
Position and 
Savings 
Proposals

To consider 
Revenue Budgets 
2019-22- Latest 
Position and 
Savings Proposals

No
(Full 

Council 
decision)

September 
2018

The report contains exempt 
information and is therefore 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
by virtue of Local 
Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3;Information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 

Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Asad Mushtaq
Head of Finance and 
Property

Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 
Management 

P
age 11



Matter for 
decision

Purpose Key 
Decision
Yes or 
No

Anticipated 
date
of decision

Public or Private report. If 
Private give reasons

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

4

the authority holding that 
information

Aspiration 
Strategy Delivery 
Plan

To consider a 
report on an 
Aspiration 
Strategy Delivery 
Plan

Yes October  
2018

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Rob Dobson
Head of Policy and 
Engagement

Leader

Meetings of the Executive will be held on the following dates:18th September, 7th November and 11th December 2018  Meetings normally start 
at 6.30pm but times can change so p
[...]
 12 month 

forecast;
c) The continued support of the council;
d) The remaining term to March 2029 of the management agreement with Burnley Borough 

Council;
e) The competencies of the executive staff employed by the charity;
f) The actual performance to date for the financial year ending 31st March 2019.

The trustees are not aware of any other reportable post balance sheet events at the time of this report.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00006640\$bgyjfl1k.docx

Peer review follow up

REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE 17/09/2018
PORTFOLIO Leader
REPORT AUTHOR Rob Dobson
TEL NO x3115

EMAIL rdobson@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform Scrutiny Committee of the outcome of the recent peer review.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That members consider the letter sent to the Chief Executive from the Local Government 
Association following the review.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Following the original Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
(CPC) in September 2016, Burnley Borough Council invited the peer team to make a 
follow up visit to help review and assess progress made. This follow up visit took place on 
25th July 2018.

4. The Chief Executive has received the peer review team’s feedback (appendix 1).

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. The summary of the letter is quoted: 

I. “Overall Burnley Borough Council has made very good progress in taking forward the 
recommendations that the peer review team made in 2016 and should be proud of its 
achievements. The council has made significant progress in relation to a range of 
economic, housing and regeneration projects. In particular, the peer team heard how the 
council has developed robust approaches to the way it builds and presents business 
cases to secure investment in the borough. Partners felt this was ‘paying dividends’, as 
well as helping the council identify and mitigate risk. There was evidence of a strong 
share
[...]
 its work to develop commercial approaches, the team explored how 
the council quantify the proportion of current income generated from commercial 
activity and set targets for future activity. There may be opportunities to strengthen 
current approaches including how this links to the future budget setting process.

6. Officers will develop actions to consider these points. Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to comment to inform these actions. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

7. None arising directly.

Page 46



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00006640\$bgyjfl1k.docx

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

8. None arising directly.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

9. Not applicable

BACKGROUND PAPERS

10.  None.

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Rob Dobson, Head of Policy and Engagement

     

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Mick Cartledge 
Chief Executive 
Burnley Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Manchester Road 
Burnley  
BB11 9SA 
 
31 August 2018 
 
Dear Mick 
 
Following the original Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
(CPC) in September 2016, Burnley Borough Council invited the peer team to make a 
follow up visit to help review and assess progress made.  This follow up visit took place 
on 25th July 2018, approximately 21 months after the original challenge.  
 
The peer team used their experience and knowledge of local government to reflect on the 
information presented to them by people they met and material they had read before and 
at the time of their visit.  
 
Process and peer team 
 
Peer challenge is one of the key tools to support sector-led improvement.  It is tailored to 
meet individual councils’ needs, and designed to complement and add value to a 
council’s own performance and improvement focus. The peer team provide feedback as 
critical friends, not as assessors, consultants or inspectors.   
 
The following peers participated in the follow up visit: 
 

 Laura McGillivray – Chief Executive, Norwich City Council (Lead peer) 

 Councillor Tricia Gilby – Leader, Chesterfield Borough Council 

 Cindy Lowthian, Peer Challenge Manager (LGA) 
 

To inform our work the peer team spent 1 full day on site at Burnley Borough Council.  
During this time we spoke to the Leader and Chief Executive, group leaders, Executive 
Members, Chair of Scrutiny, senior managers, strategic and contractual partners. 
 
We would like to thank you for inviting us back to provide further challenge to the council.  
We hope that our feedback helps to support continuous improvement at Burnley Borough 
Council.   
 
Scope and focus 

Page 49



  

In September 2016, the peer team identified a number of recommendations to support the 
council on its improvement journey.  These are shown in Appendix A.   The original CPC 
had a particular focus on economic prosperity and inclusion.  The council was particularly 
keen for the revisit to focus on progress made as follows: 
 

 Economic development - exploring the council’s progress on growing the local 
economy through delivery of key projects/developments and in particular, plans to 
push the vision of Burnley as a university town, attracting around 4,000 students.  The 
team was asked to consider the council’s appetite for risk in delivery of these key 
projects in order to deliver longer term economic growth.   

 

 Commercialisation/Income Generation – the CPC had considered how the council 
might develop a more ambitious commercial approach to further boost income 
generation and ensure future financial sustainability.  Some of this work was already 
underway e.g. property investment, asset rationalisation, and growing local residential 
and business base 

  
Summary of findings and observations 
 
Overall Burnley Borough Council has made very good progress in taking forward the 
recommendations that the peer review team made in 2016 and should be proud of its 
achievements.  The council has made significant progress in relation t
[...]
ion regarding balancing the Council’s 2019/22 
revenue budgets. 

2. To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council. 

RECOMMENDATION

3. Executive are asked to recommend to Full Council approval to -

a) savings approved at Full Council in September 2017 totalling £0.357m (see 
paragraph 10 below) to assist in balancing the 2019/20 and 2020/21 revenue 
budgets - see Appendix 1

b) proposed savings totalling £0.877m to assist in balancing the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22 revenue budgets - see Appendix 1

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2019/22 revenue budgets.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. Background
The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is regularly assessed and updated 
to provide an indication of budget pressures over the next three financial years. The 
2019/22 strategy was approved at the meeting of Full Council on 21 February 2018 and 
indicated that the cumulative budget gap for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 was estimated 
to be £3.2m, equivalent to 21.3% of the 2018/19 net revenue budget.  

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\6\AI00006651\$fs0fh1zr.docx

6. Members will recall that a report on the MTFS was considered and approved by the 
Executive in July 2016. This report was approved as the Council’s financial plan – 
“Creating a Sustainable Future” - and was intended to develop a long term financially 
balanced framework for the Council. It is also the Council’s four-year efficiency plan which 
fulfils the Government’s requirements for securing a four-year Revenue Support Grant 
settlement. 2019/20 is the final year of the four-year efficiency plan.

7. Creating a Sustainable Future for the period 2019/22
The Council’s financial plan considers the national and regional context and the need to re-
balance the economy. However, at the heart of the Council’s financial planning is a savings 
plan aligned to strategic intent. In considering opportunities for futur
[...]
7th June Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
Report/presentation from Liberata 
Outturn budget reports 2017/18
Treasury Management 2017/18
Year-end  performance report 2017/18
S106 Agreements
Review Groups
Work Plan

17th September Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
Leisure Trust Annual Report
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q1
MTFS/Budget Setting Process 2019/20
Peer Review follow up
Review Groups
Work Plan

*Monday 10th 
December*  
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel

NKDPM
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q2
Fees & Charges
Additional Budget Reports
Food Delivery Plan
Health & Safety Delivery Plan 
Half Year performance report 
Community Safety Annual Report
Review Groups
Work Plan

7th February 2019
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel

NKDPM
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q3
Budget Reports
Draft Strategic Plan  
Review Groups
Work Plan 

13th March 2019 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
State of the Local Economy (reduced to annual reporting) 
Resident Satisfaction Survey 
Aspirations Strategy Update? – postponed from September 18
Review Groups
Work Plan 2019/20

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	8 Leisure Trust Annual Report
	9 Peer Review - Follow up
	App 1 FINAL Letter LGA 2018 peer review

	10 Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1
	Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Appendices Cycle 1 2018-19

	11 Capital Budget Monitoring Q1
	App 1 Capital Narratives Cycle 1
	App 2 Capital by Service Cycle 2
	App 3 Capital Resources Cycle 3

	12 Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Setting Process 2019/20
	Revenue Budget 2019-22 Report App 1
	Revenue Budget 2019-22 Report App 2

	14 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee 17/09/2018 Page 1 of 4

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 17th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Brindle (Vice-Chair), T Commis, I Emo, 
D Ferrier, B Foster, J Greenwood, M Johnstone, S Khan, S Malik, T Martin, 
P Reynolds and C White

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance Manager
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

Councillor Sue Graham

11. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gordon Lishman and Margaret Lishman.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

13. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

Eric Dickinson reported that the following items on the Notice of Key Decisions and Private 
Meetings, originally scheduled for the 18th September 2018 Executive meeting, would be 
taken to a future meeting with the next Executive on the 7th November 2018;

 Burnley Physical Activity and Sport Strategy
 Houses in Multiple Occupation
 On the Banks Development



Scrutiny Committee 17/09/2018 Page 2 of 4

He also indicated that there was an additional item on the agenda for 18th September 2018 
Executive relating to the Worsthorne Recreation Ground Lease.

IT WAS AGREED That the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings be noted.

14. Leisure Trust Annual Report 

Gerard Vinton gave a presentation on the headline items from Burnley Leisure’s 2017/18 
Annual Report including its trustees, achievements, live memberships, key finance points, 
and future plans.
He also highlighted the quality nature of Burnley Leisure’s general offer.

Members made the following points;
 Equipment was of the highest quality but its maintenance could be improved. 

Gerard Vinton stated that the 5 yearly maintenance package was in the process of 
being reviewed and until then an ad hoc maintenance agreement was in operation

 The Pension Deficit was highlighted and the percentage to which the Pension is 
funded was enquired about.
Gerard Vinton stated that LCC had not raised the need for a lump sum payment or 
contributions to be increased, and agreed to ask the Fund’s actuary about the 
percentage funding.  

 The Council’s grant was highlighted, which was reducing year on year.
Gerard stated that the Service Level Agreements between the Burnley Leisure and 
the Council appeared to be working well.
Mick Cartledge explained that the Council still owned the buildings and also 
maintained them, and paid for the utility bills which were also reducing every year.

 The working arrangement between Burnley Leisure and Classic Cuisine was 
highlighted.
Gerard Vinton stated that arrangements were made on a case by case basis with 
Classic Cuisine, usually for bigger events.

 Potential future investment in Padiham by Burnley Leisure
Gerard Vinton highlighted the need for more certain funding from Sport England 
before any future investment in Padiham was confirmed ,and also stressed the need 
for investment to be shared out throughout the Borough with the Mechanics being 
the first priority.

IT WAS AGREED That Gerard Vinton be thanked for his presentation and 
attendance.

15. Peer Review - Follow up 

Mick Cartledge presented a report on a Peer Review carried out on 25th July 2018 and a 
letter sent by the Local Government Association following the review. 
He highlighted a number of recommendations made to support the Council in particular the 
importance of communication and engagement with residents, and then referred to the 
Town Centre Masterplan Consultation report which was due to be considered on the 18th 
September 2018 Executive as an example of this being applied..



Scrutiny Committee 17/09/2018 Page 3 of 4

Members made the following points;
 The need for forward planning regarding the town becoming more university focused 

and engagement with the Private Sector Landlord Forum
Mick Cartledge stated that the focus was on accommodation for students’ first years 
but also recognized the increased involvement of private sector housing in the 
second and third years, and that UCLAN now had an increased commitment to 
Burnley due to its expansion in the town 

 Solving the problem of empty properties by an influx of students should be managed 
to ensure there was no disconnect with local residents caused by a major 
demographic change occurring, and the Council needed to communicate these 
changes 

 GCSE and A level attainment needed to be increased in Burnley with the message 
that opportunities were now available in Burnley due to UCLAN’S investment and 
there needed to be additional capacity in secondary schools to enable attainment to 
be raised.
Mick Cartledge stated there were a number of different programs in secondary 
schools both in operation and planned, including on mental health and resilience 

 Need to support primary schools especially the provision of special needs, in 
particular early intervention which needed cross party support

 How could Burnley be promoted internationally in areas such as the technical sector 
and UCLAN?
Mick Cartledge highlighted the opportunities regarding UCLAN’s international 
students working with Marketing Lancashire, and also referred to the international 
nature of Burnley Football Club

IT WAS AGREED That the letter sent to the Chief Executive from the Local Government 
Association be noted.

16. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1 

Howard Hamilton-Smith reported on the revenue budget position as at 30th June 2018. 
He highlighted the salary savings target of 150k and non-salary savings target of 250k, and 
the amounts secured up to 30th June 2018 as being 118k and 136k respectively 

IT WAS AGREED That the report be noted

17. Capital Budget Monitoring Q1 

Asad Mushtaq reported on the capital budget postion as at 30th June 2018.

IT WAS AGREED That the report be noted

18. Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Setting Process 2019/20 

Asad Mushtaq reported on the savings proposals and the latest position regarding 
balancing the Council’s budget as at 30th June 2018.



Scrutiny Committee 17/09/2018 Page 4 of 4

IT WAS AGREED That the report be noted. 

19. Scrutiny Review Groups 

The Chair reported on the Dementia Working Group, highlighting progress regarding the 
Herbert Protocol and on a future meeting at 6.30pm on 31st  October 2018 at the Town Hall.

He also indicated that a Review Group on the Manchester Road station was proposed to 
start in December 2018 or January 2019 in order to review progress made to date by 
relevant organisations. 

IT WAS AGREED That the report be noted.

20. Work Programme 2018/19 

Eric Dickinson introduced the work plan, and highlighted the items scheduled to be 
considered at the next meeting on the 10th December 2018.

IT WAS AGREED That the report be noted.


